

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
SHEILA H. POTTER #993485
Deputy Chief Trial Counsel
ANNA M. JOYCE #013112
Solicitor General
MARY WILLIAMS #911241
Special Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
1515 SW Fifth Ave, Suite 410
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (971) 673-1880
Fax: (971) 673-5000
Email: Sheila.Potter@doj.state.or.us
anna.joyce@doj.state.or.us
mary_h_williams@msn.com

Attorneys for State Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

**DEANNA L. GEIGER and JANINE M.
NELSON; ROBERT DUEHMIG and
WILLIAM GRIESAR,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, in his official capacity
as Governor of Oregon; **ELLEN
ROSENBLUM**, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Oregon; **JENNIFER
WOODWARD**, in her official capacity as
State Registrar, Center for Health Statistics,
Oregon Health Authority; and **RANDY
WALDRUFF**, in his official capacity as
Multnomah County Assessor,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:13-cv-01834-MC
(Lead Case)

STATE DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

PAUL RUMMELL and BENJAMIN WEST; LISA CHICKADONZ and CHRISTINE TANNER; BASIC RIGHTS EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, in his official capacity as Governor of Oregon; **ELLEN ROSENBLUM**, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Oregon; **JENNIFER WOODWARD**, in her official capacity as State Registrar, Center for Health Statistics, Oregon Health Authority; and **RANDY WALDRUFF**, in his official capacity as Multnomah County Assessor,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:13-cv-02256-TC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. History of Oregon’s recognition of same-sex relationships and ban on same-sex marriage.2

 B. The debate over same-sex marriage heated up on the national stage, leading to challenges to same-sex marriage bans under the federal constitution.....5

 C. The current legal status for same-sex couples in Oregon is uncertain and complex.....8

III. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 10

IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 12

V. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim requires this Court to address whether the state’s same-sex marriage ban impermissibly discriminates on the basis of sexual orientation.....12

 1. Plaintiffs’ claims under the Equal Protection Clause are subject to heightened scrutiny.12

 2. Even a rational-basis review would require Oregon’s same-sex marriage ban to further some legitimate governmental interest.15

 3. Protecting traditional marriage is not a rational justification for the ban on same-sex marriage.....16

 4. The state’s interest in protecting families does not justify a same-sex marriage ban that injures the children in same-sex families and has no effect on opposite-sex families.18

 a. In Oregon, marriage and the rights that accompany marriage are not narrowly tied to procreation or children.18

 b. The procreative potential of opposite-sex couples does not justify Oregon’s ban on same-sex marriage, because Oregon gives all the same protections to non-biological children and families in every other legal context.20

 c. Oregon’s interest in stable opposite-sex couples would not be affected by same-sex marriages and therefore does not provide any justification for the ban.23

d.	Not only does the same-sex marriage ban fail to further the state’s interest in promoting stable families, it actually harms children.....	24
B.	Plaintiffs’ due process claim requires this Court to address whether the state ban on same-sex marriage improperly restricts the fundamental right to marry.....	25
1.	The fundamental right at issue is the “right to marry” and not some newly minted “right to same-sex marriage” with fewer protections under the federal constitution.....	28
2.	Any interest in upholding a traditional definition of marriage limited to opposite-sex couples will fail to satisfy heightened scrutiny of Oregon’s same-sex marriage ban.....	29
C.	The benefits and protections from a Registered Domestic Partnership are not an answer to plaintiffs’ challenges to the same-sex marriage ban.....	31
D.	<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> does not foreclose this Court’s consideration of plaintiffs’ claims.....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	2
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)....	32, 33
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , No. 04-cv-848-TCK-TLW, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014).....	7, 23, 24, 33
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	27
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 2:13-cv-395, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014).....	7, 16, 29, 33
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750-H, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014)	7, 17, 33
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	27
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) <i>abrogated on other grounds as noted by Williams v. City of Medford</i> , No. 09-3026-CL, 2011 WL 5842768 (D. Or. Oct. 19, 2011).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	12
<i>Dakin v. Dakin</i> , 197 Or. 69 (1952)	26
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Texas February 26, 2014).....	passim
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 82 A.3d 336 (N.J. Super. Ct.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 216 N.J. 1, <i>stay denied</i> , 216 N.J. 314 (2013)	11
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp.2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010).....	25
<i>Golinski v. Ofc. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	16, 22, 25
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	3
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2006).....	12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	13, 16
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975), <i>superseded by elimination of 28 U.S.C. § 1257(2)</i>	32
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13

<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	27
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	6
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	5, 16, 19
<i>In re Marriage of McGinley</i> , 172 Or. App. 717, <i>rev den</i> , 332 Or. 305 (2001).....	26
<i>Kaahumanu v. State of Hawaii</i> , 682 F. 3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:3-cv-217, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013), <i>stay pending appeal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 893 (mem) (2014)	7, 23, 29, 33
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 13-cv-8719, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)	7
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....	32
<i>Li v. State</i> , 338 Or. 376 (2005).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	32
<i>Martinez v. Kulongoski</i> , 220 Or. App. 142, <i>rev. den.</i> , 345 Or. 415 (2008)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	30
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 WL 7869139 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013)	7, 25, 27
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	25
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	passim
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	26
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	27
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	12, 15, 33
<i>Rugh v. Ottenheimer</i> , 6 Or. 231 (1877)	26
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012).....	8, 17, 33
<i>Shineovich and Kemp</i> , 229 Or. App. 670, <i>rev den</i> , 347 Or. 365 (2009).....	21

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535 (1942), *overruled in part on other grounds as noted in Sakotas v. W.C.A.B.*, 80 Cal. App. 4th 262 (2000)..... 26

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs, 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 14

Tanner v. Oregon Health Sci. Univ., 157 Or. App. 502 (1998)..... 3

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987), *superseded by statute as noted by Rhinehart v. Scutt*, No. 11-CV-11254, 2012 WL 175420 (E.D. Mich. January 22, 2012), *aff'd*, 509 Fed. Appx. 510 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 19, 30

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... passim

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 22

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970) 16

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff'd*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 33

Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) 13, 27

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 26, 27

Statutes

O.R.S. 106.010..... 9

O.R.S. 106.060..... 9

O.R.S. 106.150..... 9

O.R.S. 106.300 *et seq.*..... 5

O.R.S. 106.305..... 9

O.R.S. 106.305(6)..... 5

O.R.S. 106.305(7)..... 5, 8

O.R.S. 106.310(1)..... 9

O.R.S. 106.325(4)..... 9

O.R.S. 106.340(5)..... 9

O.R.S. 106.340(6)..... 8

O.R.S. 109.041..... 21

O.R.S. 109.050..... 21

O.R.S. 109.060..... 22

O.R.S. 109.243..... 21

United States Code

1 U.S.C. § 7..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1738C 2

Rules and Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.106-1..... 10

O.A.R. 101-015-0026 10

O.A.R. 105-010-0018 10, 11

O.A.R. 150-316.007-(B)(1) and (2) 10

Constitutional Provisions

Or. Const. Art. 15, § 5a..... 4

Or. Const., Art. I, § 20 3

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 12
